
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

tjthunt I n t  A ~ ~ Z O N A  CORPORATION COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS 

MARC SPITZER - CHAIRMAN 

JEFF HATCH-MILLER 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 

MIKE GLEASON 
KRISTIN K. MAYES 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS SUN CITY 
WEST WATER AND WASTEWATER 
DISTRICTS . 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS SUN CITY 
WATER AND WASTEWATER DISTRICTS. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS MOHAVE 
WATER DISTRICT AND ITS HAVASU WATER 
DISTRICT. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0867 

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0868 

Docket No. W-01303A-02-0869 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
DOCKETED 

NOV 0 5 2003 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

..- 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS AGUA FRlA 
WATER DISTRICT AND ITS ANTHEM / AGUA 
FRlA WASTEWATER DISTRICT. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 

INC., AN ARIZONA CORPORATION, FOR A 
DETERMINATION OF THE CURRENT FAIR 
VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND 
PROPERTY AND FOR INCREASES IN ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES BASED THEREON 
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BY ITS TUBAC 
WATER DISTRICT. 

ARIZONA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 

Docket No. WS-01303A-02-0870 

Docket No. W-01303A-02-0908 

NOTICE OF ERRATA 

The Residential Utility Consumer Office ('IRUCOII) hereby provides an errata to the 

Surrebuttal Testimony of Marylee Diaz Cortez filed October 31, 2003. Exhibit MDC-A was 

inadvertently omitted. Attached hereto is the exhibit. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 5'h day of November, 2003. 

Daniel W. Pozefsky 
Attorney 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

9N ORIGINAL AND TWENTY-ONE COPIES 
Df the foregoing filed this !jth day 
Df November, 2003 with: 

Docket Control 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

COPIES of the foregoing hand-delivered/ 
mailed this 5th day of November, 2003 to: 

Teena Wolfe 
Administrative Law Judge 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Tim Sabo, Staff Attorney 
Legal Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Ernest Johnson, Director 
Utilities Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Norman D. James 
Jay L. Shapiro 
Fennemore Craig 
3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600 
Phoenix, Arizona 8501 2 

William P. Sullivan 
Paul R. Michaud 
Paula A. Williams 
Martinez & Curtis 
2712 North 7th Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85006 

Carlton G. Young 
3203 West Steinbeck Drive 
Anthem, Arizona 85068 

3 

Frank J. Grimmelmann 
42441 North Cross Timbers Court 
Anthem, Arizona 85068 

Raymond E. Dare 
Sun City Taxpayers Association 
1261 1 North 103rd Avenue, Suite D 
Sun City, Arizona 85351 

Walter W. Meek 
AUlA 
21 00 North Central Avenue 
Suite 210 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

John A. Buric 
Warner, Angle, Hallam, Jackson & 
Formanek, PLC 
3550 North Central Avenue 
Suite 1550 
Phoenix, Arizona 8501 2 

Kenneth C. Sundlof, Jr. 
Robert Taylor 
Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, P.L.C. 
The Collier Center, 1 1 th Floor 
201 East Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

f 

BY 
J e n #I if e r Rump h' 



I -  

EXH I B 
MDC-A 



.: . r- 

. *  

1 

e 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2.0 

I 21 

22 

23 

24 

2 5  

26 

27 

2e 

.. I 
~ .. 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA COBPOUTION COHMISSION 

RICHARD I I W  

JVNIUS EOFFHAN 

W W l " E  H. JENNINGS 

CHhIRMN 

COHHISSIONER 

COHHISSIONER 

IN THE UTTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 1 .  
ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COHpA#y FOR A ) 
HEARING TO DETERMINE TEiE FAIR VALUE 1 
OF TEE UTILITY PROPERTX OF THE COXPlvJy ) DECISION NO. 5&04 . 
FOR RATE W I N G  PURPOSES, TO FIX A 1 
JUST AND REASONABLE RATE OF RETURN 1 
THEREON, AND THEREAFTER, TO APPROVE 1 
BATE SCHEDULES DESIGNED TO DEVELOP 1 
SUCH RETURN. 1 OPINION AND ORDER 

DOCKET 190. 0-1345-83-1 55 

1 (Electric-Phase I) 

DATES OF REARING: 

PLACE OF HEARING: 

PRESIDING OFFICWS: 

IN ATTENDANCE: 

APPEARANCES : 

January 30, 1984 (Pre-hearing Conference) 
February 6,  7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 
24, 27 and 28; Harch 1, 5, 9, 20 and 21; April 3, 17 
(Pre-Hearing Conference), 18 and 30; Hay 1, 2, 3 ,  4, 
17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29 and 30; June 5, 6, 7, 8, 19 
and 20, 1984 

Phoenix, Arizona 

Um. R. Giese 
Thomas L. Humaw 

Commissioner Richard Rimball, Chairman 
Cammissioner Junius Hoffman 
Commissioner Marianne H, Jennings 

Jaron B. lorberg, Vice President, and Raymond P. 
Heyman, Legal Department, and Snell & Wilmer, by Steven 
M. Wheeler, on behalf of Arizona Public Service Company 

+es H. Flenner, Chief Counsel, and Ann Garriott, 
Legal Division, on behalf of the Arizona Corporation 
Commission Staff 

Ben P. Warshall, Assistant City Attorney, on behalf of 
the City of Phoenix, City of Scottadale, City of 
Glendale, and City of Tempe 

Roger A. Schwartz, on behalf of the Residential Utility 
Consumer Office 

Norman J. Furuta, Assistant Coun8e1, Naval Facilities 
Engineering Command, on behalf of the Department Of 
Defense and Federal Fkecutive Agencies 

Wentworth & Lundin, by John E. Lundin, on behalf of 
Arizona Public Service Company Shareholders Association 



- .  

. .  
i- 

,. 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2.0 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

D-1345-83-155 

Fennemore, Craig, von Amon, Udal1 fi Powers, by Scot 
Butler 111, on behalf of Arizona Nultihousing 
Association, Arizona School Boards ASSOCiatiOn, and 
Arizona Association of Community College District 
Governing Boards 

Martinez 61 Curtis, by William P. Sullivan, on behalf of 
the Arizona Cotton Growers Association 

Tvitty, Sievwright h Mills, by John F. Hills, on behalf 
of Magma Copper Company 

Charles D. Wahl, on behalf of Sun City Taxpayers 
Association, Inc. 

Nadine Wettstein, Lynn Bernabei and Victor Aronow, on 
behalf of Coalition for Responsible Energy Education 

John Michael Morris, in propria persona 

Campana and Home, by Thomas C. Horne, on behalf of 
Arizona Association of Industries, Arizona Energy Users 
Association, Arizona Hotel and Motel Association, and 
Arizona Hospital Association 

Neal J. Beets, Arizona Center for Law in the Public 
Interest, on behalf of Eleanor and Norman Herring 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On July 5, 1983, bri'zona Public Service Company ("US") filed an 

Application vith the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") vherein APS 

requested that the Commission set a time and place for a hearing to determine 

the "fair value" of its property for rate making purposes, to fix a just and 

reasonable rate of return thereon, and thereafter, to approve rate schedules 

designed to produce said *return. In accordance vith A.C.R.R. 814-3-101, a Rate 
. .  

Case Procedural Order vas issued on July 19, 1983. Said Rate Case Procedural 

Order vas thereafter amended on November 7, 1983, and January 20, 1984. Unlike 

previous rate proceedings involving APS, the Rate Case Procedural Order of July 

19, 1983, as amended, provided for a unitary hearing addressing both revenue 

requirements and rate design. 

Pursuant to the Rate Case Procedural Order, A P S  published Notice of its 

Decision No...5-#&/ -2- 



-. 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

12 

14 

1: 

1€ 

17 

1 E  

15 

2.c 

21 

2: 

2: 

24 

2f 

2E 

27 

2E 

! . .  

@ p l i c a t i o n  i n  newspapers of general  c i r c u l a t i o n  throughout i t s  service 

:e r r i to ry .  APS a l s o  mailed sa id  Notice t o  each of i t s  customers. 

Subsequent t o  the f i l i n g  of the Application, numerous Pe t i t ions  seeking 

leave t o  intervene were f i l e d  on behalf of .various in te res ted  par t ies .  These 

? e t i t i o n s  were granted by Procedural Order 'prior t o  the  hearing. 

I n  accordance with t h e  above Notice, t h e  Application came on f o r  hearing 

>efore a duly authorized Hearing Off icer  of t h e  Commission a t  i t s  o f f i c e s  i n  

Phoenix, Arizona, on February 6 ,  1984. Thereat, statements from the  publ ic  

fere received and made a p a r t  of the  record as were numerous p e t i t i o n s  and 

l e t t e r s  i n  opposition t o  t h e  Application. A B ,  the  Commission's U t i l i t i e s  

Division Staff ("Staff")1, as w e l l  as t h e  Intervenors set f o r t h  above, entered 

appearances. The proceeding was continued from time t o  t i m e ,  and i n  t o t a l ,  

there  were for ty  (40) days of evident iary hearings.2 

During the course of these  hearings,  t h e  Application underwent several  

changes. The most s i g n i f i c a n t  was t h e  separat ion of the  requested increase i n  

gas rates from the e l e c t r i c  port ion of t h e  Application. After presentat ion of 

a s t i p u l a t e d  agreement negotiated by APS and the Resident ia l  U t i l i t y  Consumer 

Office ("RUCO"), the  Commission approved an increase i n  gas r a t e s  i n  Decision 

Nos. 54056 (Hay 3 0 ,  1984) and 54183 (September 26, 1984). Even with regard t o  

the  e l e c t r i c  increase,  U S ' S  o r i g i n a l  proposal f o r  a f i v e  ( 5 )  s t e p  increase was 

pared t o  two (2) s teps  'at U S ' S  request. &reover, the  Commission i n i t i a l l y  

dismissed even the second s t e p  of t h e  Application i n  Decision No. 54018 ( A p r i l  

26, 1984) but la ter  reversed i t s e l f  i n  Decision No. 54025 (May 17 ,  1984). The 

1. S t a f f  was represented by t h e  p r i v a t e  consulting f i rms of Lubow, HcKay, 
Stevens & Lewis and QED Research, Inc., f o r  purposes of the  ins tan t  proceeding. 

2. There were a l s o  two (2) prehearing conferences. The i n i t i a l  conference 
was held on January 30, 1984. The second, scheduled a f t e r  the  f i r s t  of several  
major rev is ions  t o  A P S ' s  Application, was held on April  17 ,  1984. 

-3 - Dec i s ion No. 5 q20# 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1 6  

17 

1 E  

IS 

2.c 

21 

22 

22 

24 

25 

2€ 

27 

2E 

,- 
U-134583-155 

Iroposed second etep increase was scheduled f o r  a aeparate hearing which began 

)n October 9,  1984. 

NATURE OF APSIS OPERATIONS 

APS i s  an Arizona corporation engaged i n  providing e l e c t r i c  service t o  

ipproximately 475,000 customers. APS al'eo provides gas  u t i l i t y  service t o  

iear ly  350,000 customers but has recent ly  agreed t o  ee l1  i t s  gas operations t o  

Southwest Gas Corporation p r i o r  t o  the  end of 1984.3 APSIS u t i l i t y  business 

encompasses twelve (12) Arizona counties and, i n  terms of ne t  a s s e t s  devoted t o  

?ubl ic  se rv ice ,  APS i s  Arizona's l a r g e s t  publ ic  service corporation. APS and 

its var ious predecessors in i n t e r e s t  have received C e r t i f i c a t e s  of Public 

Eonvenience and Necessity from t h i s  C m i s s i o n  authorizing i t  t o  provide 

e l e c t r i c  and gas serv ice  t o  the  public. 

APSIS e l e c t r i c  system is  f u l l y  integrated.  APS a l s o  makes s a l e s  t o  other 

e l e c t r i c  d i s t r i b u t i o n  systems. Sales f o r  r e s a l e  are regulated by the Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission ("PERC") . However, the  g r e a t  majority of APS's 

business cons is t s  of r e t a i l  sales wi th in  t h i s  s ta te .  These la t ter  s a l e s  a r e  

under t h e  Commission's j u r i s d i c t i o n  and are t h e  subject  of t h e  current 

Application. 

APSIS serv ice  t e r r i t o r y  has been among the  f a s t e s t  growing areas i n  the 

United States .  A P S  i s  cur ren t ly  involved i n  one of t h e  l a r g e s t  building 

programs, the  bulk of bhich relates t o  the  Palo Verde Nuclear Generating 

S t a t i o n  ("Palo Verde"). Palo Verde c o n s i s t s  of th ree  (3) separate  u n i t s  w i t h  

design c a p a c i t i e s  of 1250 Hw each. Begun i n  1976,4 the  f i r s t  u n i t  ("PV-I") i s  

now (by APSIS estimation) 99.5% complete and is scheduled t o  begin 

3. This s a l e  was approved by the  Commission i n  Decision Nos. 54057 and 5405E 
(Hay 30, 1984) and was p a r t  of t h e  overa l l  settlement between RUCO and API 
which a l s o  resu l ted  i n  Decision Nos. 54056 and 54183. 

4. 1976 marks t h e  beginning of a c t u a l  construction. Palo Verde was  f i r s t  
conceived several  years  e a r l i e r .  

-4- Decision NO. ~ v ~ o . /  



- 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1€ 

15 

25 

21 

22 

22 

24 

2: 

2E 

27 

2€ 

U-1345-83-155 

ommercial operation late in 1985. PV-I1 is rimilarly estimated at 98.9X 

omplete, while PI-I11 is presently believed to be 87% complete. Commercial 

peration of PV-I1 and PV-I11 are presently planned for the summers of 1986 and 

987, respectively. As of June 30, 1983, A P S  had invested approximately 

~850,000,000 in PV-I alone. U S ' S  total cost for all three (3) units is 

mesentlp estimated at over $2,700~000,000, inclusive of capitalized financing 

m d  overhead. APS owns 29.1% of Palo Verde and is the manager of the project 

ior a consortium of California, Arizona, N e v  Mexico and Texas utilities. Each 

nember of the Palo Verde group pays a proportionate share of all construction 

:osts and vill, upon commercialization of the units, pay a commensurate amount 

)f the operating expenses. Although no portion of this massive investment has 

meviously been included in the calculation of lips's "fair value" rate base, 

Iecision No. 53909 (January 30, 19841, wherein the Commission granted APS an 

Emergency rate hike, implicitly recognized the tremendous strain Palo Verde has 

serted upon APS's cash resources. 

PROPOSED INCREASE 

A P S  has requested that its operating revenues for electric service be 

increased by $122,115,000 (16.12%) based upon sales levels. for the year ending 

June 30, 1983. Somewhat more than $55,000,000 of this amount represents 

confirmation of the interim emergency increase granted in Decision No. 53909. 

As was noted earlier, APSIS original Application contained four (4) additional 

rate steps based upon certain milestones of construction at Palo Verde. All 

but the second step, consisting of some $79,000,000, has been dismissed, and 

only the first step will be addressed herein. APS'B last permanent rat€ 

increase was authorized by Decision No. 53761 (September 30, 1983). 

TEST PEAR 

A P S  originally proposed a Test Year ("TY") consisting of calendar yea] 

1982. The Commission's Rate Case Procedural Order of July 19, 1983, rejectec 

-5- Decision No. 3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

1c 

11 

l i  

12 

14 

1 E  

It 

1: 

1t 

I! 

2.( 

2: 

21 

2: 

21 

2f 

2t 

2' 

2i 

U-134583-3 35 

h i s  TY and required resubmission of U S ' S  Application with a TY ending June 

0 ,  1983. To t h i s  TY, APS and Staff  have made numerous pro forma adjustments 

t o  obtain a normal or  more r e a l i s t i c  re la t ionship  between revenues, expense, 

and r a t e  base," and which were known and measurable a t  the  time of the 

earing. See A.C.R.R. B14-2-103(i). Indeed, so many adjustments were proposed 

ere in  t h a t ,  i n  some respec ts ,  t h e  TY has been ef fec t ive ly  changed t o  the year 

Inding November 30, 1983, t h e  la tes t  da te  f o r  which complete data  was avai lable  

.t the time of S t a f f ' s  audi t .  

No par ty  has suggested t h a t  the  Commission's o r i g i n a l  designation of a TY 

ras inappropriate. Although the  information contained i n  t h e  TY i s  now qui te  

i ta le ,  t h i s  was t h e  r e s u l t  of the extraordinary length of these proceedings 

*ather than any inherent  defect  i n  the TY. With the  avvropriate  pro forma 

idiustments, we continue t o  bel ieve t h a t  the year ending June 30, 1983, i s  a 

reasonable b a s i s  f o r  s e t t i n g  ra tes .  

ALLOCATION FACTORS 

APS must a l l o c a t e  i t s  plant  and expenses between the  Conmission's Arizona 

r e t a i l  j u r i s d i c t i o n  and t h e  FERC's wholesale jur i sd ic t ion .  Common overhead 

expenses and items of common plant  (e.g., corporate headquarters) must be 

Eurther a l located between gas and e l e c t r i c  operations. AF'S has done such ac 

al locat ion i n  Schedules B-1, B-2, B-3, B-4, B-ba, B-5, C-1, C-la, C - h ,  and GJ 

of Exhibit No. 1. See *also t h e  testimony of Alan Propper i n  Exhibit  No. 3. 

BPS has u t i l i z e d  t h e  four  month (June, July,  August and September) coincident 

peak ("4-CP") methodology t o  a l l o c a t e  demand cos ts  ( the  bulk of APSIS e lec t r ic  

plant) .  This i s  the  same bas ic  methodology adopted by APS i n  previour 

Commission proceedings as wel l  as before the FERC. There ha been no questiox 

ra i sed  concerning the  j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  a l loca t ions  performed by A P S  (a  f a c t  oi 

some considerable s ign i f icance  t o  our discussion of r a t e  design) ,  and they w i l :  

be accepted herein. 

-6- Decision No. 5424 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2.0 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

t- 
D-1345-83-155 

OPERATING INCOME 

APS's statement of TY e l e c t r i c  operating income i s  found i n  

Schedules of Exhibit No. 1. The ac tua l  TY r e s u l t s  were modifie 

Eollowing pro forma adjustments: 

the "C" 

by the 

TY operating revenues were increased by $54,042,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the 
net e f f e c t  of t h e  higher base, and f u e l  and purchased power 
adjustment c lause ("PPFAC") , r a t e s  authorized by Decision No. 53761; 
t h e  higher rates sought i n  FERC Docket lo. 82-481; the  loss of both 
j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  and FERC s a l e s ;  the addi t ion of "wheeling" revenue; 
t h e  s u b s t i t u t i o n  of Southern Cal i fornia  Edison f o r  Utah Power i 
Light with regard t o  the Cholla Unit #4 layoff s a l e ;  and, the  actual 
1983 Commission and RUCO regulatory assessment; 

TY operating expenses were increased by $28,170,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the 
corresponding expense adjustments related t o  t h e  increased revenue 
included above; 

TY operating expenses were increased by $691,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the net 
( a f t e r  income taxes) e f f e c t  of a f i v e  (5) year amortization of U S I S  

investment i n  the Palo Verde Uranium Venture; 

TY operating expenses were increased by $543,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the net 
e f f e c t  of the three (3) year amortization of t h e  accounting changes 
mandated by FASB 143 and approved i n  Decision No. 53761; 

TY operating expenses were increased by $805,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the 
estimated ne t  e f f e c t  of increased ad valorum taxes during the second 
ha l f  of 1982; 

TY operating expenses were decreased by $284,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the net 
change i n  expenses a t  t h e  West Phoenix Steam plant which vas 
"mothballed" during the  TY; 

TY operating expenses were increased by $3,268,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the 
net e f f e c t  of t h e  SO2 removal pro jec t  a t  the  Four Corners Generating 
S ta t ion ,  which project  i s  present ly  scheduled f o r  completion in 
December of 1984; 

TY operating expenses vere increased by $565,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the net 
e f f e c t  of annualized changes i n  the Four Corners Operating 
Agreement; 

TY operating expenses were increased by $160,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the net 
e f f e c t  of annualizing the  expenses incurred by the par t icu la te  
removal pro jec t  equipment i n s t a l l e d  a t  Four Corners l a t e  i n  1982; 

TY operating expenses were increased by $2,086,000 t o  r e f l e c t  the 
n e t  e f f e c t  of annualized depreciat ion and amortization f o r  plant i n  
se rv ice  as of June 30, 1983; 

-7 - Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2.0 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

f IJ-1345-83-155 

(11) TY operating expenses were increased by $2,508,000 to reflect the 
net effect of annualized depreciation and ad valorum taxes 
associated with additions to APS'a 500 KV transmission system made 
after the close of the TY; and, 

(12) TY operating expenses were increased by $35,279,000 to reflect the 
annualized effect of numerous income tax items more fully described 
at Schedule C-2 of Exhibit Bo. 3 and by the testimony of Paul E. 
Williams 11, in Exhibit No. 5. 

A P S  originally proposed several other adjustments to TY operating results 

to reflect the first year of operations at Palo Verde for PV-I. These items 

5re not longer at issue in view of the Commission's determination that only the 

first step of U S ' S  original five ( 5 )  step Application will be addressed 

herein. However, the inclusion or exclusion of investment in PV-I from the 

determination of "fair value" rate base does have operating income significance 

because of the effects of interest synchronization and FERC Order No. 144 tax 

normalization. 

Of all the other parties, only Staff presented a comprehensive alternative 

analysis of TY electric operations. In Exhibit No. 31-BS, Staff increased 

US'S TY operating income by $11,974,000. Specifically: 

(1) operating income was reduced by $6,478,000 to reflect the deletion 
of out-of-period and/or nonrecurring fuel costs and revenues, the 
use by Staff of actual costs and revenues for the last quarter of 
the TY, whereas APS had submitted only qstimates, and the 
annualhation of changes to U S ' S  PPFAC approved in Decision 
No. 53761;s 

(2) operating income was reduced by $1,817,000 because of abnormally hot 
weather during the TY; 

(3) operating income was increased by $8,619,000 by the inclusion of 
.. 

annualized customer sales as of November 30, 1983; 

(4) operating income was increased by $109,000 to reflect the annualized 
wheeling revenues from the Plains Electric Cooperative less revenues 
lost from direct sales to that customer; 

5. Each of these adjustments vas to US'S unadjusted TI. Consequently, any 
difference between the amount of an APS adjustment and the corresponding Staff 
adjustment to disallow that item has been accounted for in the total of TY 
operating expenses. 

-8- 



e- 
t 

b.. 
U-1345-83-155 

~ 2 

I 3 

I 4 

I 5 

6 

l a 
9 

I 1c 

11 

12 

14 

1E 

15 

1 E  

2s 

I 21 

I 2: 

21 

24 

2: 

2t 

2'; 

21 

operating income vas increased by $198,000 as a result of using 
US'S presently effective rates for wheeling service; 

operating income vas reduced by $11,854,000 to reflect layoff Sale8 
from Cholla Unit 14 during the time rates approved herein will be in 
effect rather than those during the first year of operation of PV-I; 

operating income was reduced by $2,129,000 as a result of 
annualizing wage and salary increases granted by A P S  during the TY; 

operating income was further reduced by $263,000 to reflect A P S I S  
ehare of FICA taxes resulting from the above vage and salary 
adjustments; 

operating income was increased by $464,000 to reflect savings 
accrued through APS's early retirement program; 

operating income was increased by $1,130,000 as a result of changes 
in the effective ad valorum tax rate less the additional tax due on 
property additions between June 30, 1983 and November 30, 1983; 

operating income vas reduced by $1,292,000 due to the increased 
annualized depreciation on the above property additions; 

operating income was reduced by $122,000 to reflect the net effect 
of interest on customer deposits; 

operating' income vas increased by $638,000 by the disallowance of 
U S ' S  proposed adjustment for losses incurred in the Palo Verde 
Uranium Venture; 

operating income was increased by $2,298,000 by the disallowance of 
U s ' s  proposed adjustment for the operating costs of the SO2 removal 
equipment at Four Corners; 

operating income was increased by $101,000 to reflect revisions to 
U S ' S  earlier estimates as to the effects of changes to the Four 
Corners Operating Agreement and the Four Corners particulate removal 
project ; 

operating income was increased by $151,000 to reflect the allocation 
to FERC jurisdiction of a reasonable portion of B & D expenses; 

operating income was increased by $197,000 to reflect removal from 
TY results of all nuclear advertising and the Palo Verde Information 
Center; 

operating income was increased by $1,276,000 by the elimination of 
the Energy Control Credit Program ("ECCP") ; 

operating income was increased by $20,748,000 through a reduction in 
income tax expense resulting from such nonoperating items as the 
annualized effects of FEBC Order No. 144 normalization, changes in 
depreciation practices not normalized, and interest synchronization. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

0 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1@ 

19 

2.c 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

D-1345-83-155 

Exhibit  Bo. 31-BS i nd ica t e s  t h a t  adjusted TY operating income would be 

increased by an addi t iona l  $8,147,000 should the Commission adopt Staff  '8 

recommendations with regard t o  CWIP. This r e s u l t  i s  pr imari ly  due t o  the  f a c t  

tha t  i n t e r e s t  expense now cap i t a l i zed  ne t  of income t a x  a s  p a r t  of the  

allowance f o r  Funds Used During Construction ("AFIJDC") w i l l  t he rea f t e r  be used 

to  d i r e c t l y  reduce income t a x  expense f o r  purposes of determining operating 

income. 

Most of S t a f f ' s  proposed adjustments a r e  c l ea r ly  appropriate ,  r e f l e c t  

po l i c i e s  previously adopted by t h e  Commission i n  Decision No. 53761, o r  were 

uncontested by any par ty  t o  these  proceedings. A P S  did take strong exception 

t o  seve ra l  of these adjustments and presented r ebu t t a l  testimony concerning 

S t a f f ' s  customer annual izat ion,  payrol l  annualization and t h e  revenue 

conversion f ac to r  ("RCF") i n i t i a l l y  used by APS and adopted by Staff.6 

With regard t o  customer annualization, AF'S noted t h a t  Staff  annualized t h e  

increased number of r e s i d e n t i a l  customer s a l e s  but not t he  decreased i n d u s t r i a l  

and commercial sales .  APS a l s o  contended t h a t  S t a f f ' s  adjustment assumed t h a t  

a l l  r e s i d e n t i a l  customers added between Ju ly  1 and November 30, 1983, were 

ful l - t ime res idents  r a t h e r  than seasonal v i s i t o r s .  These two (2) items would 

reduce S t a f f ' s  operating income adjustment by $1,445,000. 

The payrol l  adjustment found APS i n  agreement with t h e  concept but  i n  

disagreement with S taf f  '19 computation. B P S  included pension and other  

bene f i t s ,  a s  w e l l  as the  FICA and wage (sa la ry)  increases  u t i l i z e d  by Staff .  

APS f u r t h e r  adjusted S t a f f ' s  f i gu res  by t h e  m a l l  increase i n  employees 

assoc ia ted  with customer serv ices  a s  of November 30, 1983. The ne t  e f f e c t  was 

t o  decrease S t a f f ' s  adjusted TY operating income by $2,537,000. 

6 .  The BCF w i l l  be discussed in the  AUTHORIZED INCREASE sec t ion  of t h i s  
Decision. 

-10- Decision No. F 4 d 4  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

12 

14 

1: 

1E 

l ' i  

1€ 

1: 

2.( 

21 

2: 

21 

24 

2! 

2t 

2: 

2l 

. : _. . -  

,_-- 

- .  
- .  

\ 

We bel ieve  t h a t  U S ' S  r e b u t t a l  evidence has been persuasive. It i s  

l e a r l y  unfa i r  t o  r e f l e c t  pro forma adjustments which increase TY operating 

.ncome without making corresponding adjustments t o  reduce operating income. 

9 S ' s  incremental adjustment t o  annual labor expense i s  consis tent  w i t h  S t a f f ' s  

.nclusion of pro forma customer levels ,  S t a f f ' s  pro forma adjustments t o  r a t e  

base, and with i t s  previous labor  adjustment. With the  above adjustments t o  

Ltaff 's computations, we f i n d  adjusted TY operating revenues t o  be 

i827,660,000; adjusted TY operating expenses t o  be $607,739,000; and, adjusted 

[N operating income t o  be $219,921,000.7 

U T E  BASE 

I n  comparison with pro forma TY operating income, t h e r e  were r e l a t i v e l y  

few adjustments t o  TY o r i g i n a l  and reproduction cost  new rates bases ("OCRB and 

1CRB") made by e i t h e r  APS o r  S taf f  other than those adjustments r e l a t e d  t o  Palo 

lerde. Moreover, no other  par t ic ipant  i n  these proceedings presented testimony 

m any ra te  base item other  than Palo Verde. Consequently, the Palo Verde 

issue w i l l  be addressed separately within t h i s  portion of the  Decision. 

BPS made only t h r e e  (3)  bas ic  adjustments t o  i t s  June 30, 1983, plant  

balances. It increased depreciat ion reserve t o  r e f l e c t  the  annualized 

depreciation taken f o r  income statement purposes. It added pro forma 

adjustments f o r  improvements t o  U S ' S  500 KV transmission l i n e  system and the 

addi t ion of SO2 removal aquipment a t  Four Corners. F ina l ly ,  APS included Plant 

Held f o r  Future  Use. 

Staff  disallowed each of U S ' S  adjustments except the increased 

depreciat ion reseme.  Even t h a t  f igure  had t o  be modified s i n c e  Staff ut i l ized  

November 30, 1983, plant  balances except where such balances were not found t o  

be representat ive or  consis tent  with S t a f f ' s  e a r l i e r  operating income 

7. Includes e f f e c t s  of $260,000,000 i n  Palo Verde CWIP. 

-11- Decision No. 9 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

e 
8 

1c 

11 

12 

1: 

14 

If 

1C 

1: 

1t 

I! 

21 

2: 

21 

2: 

2r 

2! 

2t 

2' 

2l 

/-- 

idjustments. The two (2) instances i n  which t h i s  happened vere i n  the  areas of 

Fuel inventory and prepayments. Ut i l iz ing  the same inventory method adopted as 

reasonable by the Commission i n  Decision No. 53762, Staff  reduced inventory by 

$9,708,000.8 Prepayments were reduced by $432,000 using t h e  t h i r t e e n  month 

sverage r a t h e r  than end of TY balances. 'The transmission l i n e  pro jec ts  were 

t reated as p a r t  of Palo Verde i n  S t a f f ' s  analysis ,  while some $18,991,000 i n  

Plant Held f o r  Future Use was eliminated consis tent  with our previous 

determination i n  Decision No. 53761. The SO2 pro jec t  was excluded because it 

would not  be complete as of the  time r a t e s  were projected t o  go i n t o  e f fec t .  

Finally,  Staff  deducted some $3,981,000 i n  customer deposi ts  from r a t e  base a s  

was a l s o  done i n  Decision No. 53761. 

APS presented r e b u t t a l  testimony which indicated t h a t  i t  had, i n  f a c t ,  

subsequently reduced i t s  o i l  inventory from TY l eve ls ,  and t h a t  should the  

Commission approve of such a lowered inventory, S t a f f ' s  adjustment would be 

reduced by $3,181,000. bps a l s o  indicated t h a t  only one (1) of the  (2) 500 KV 

transmission l i n e s  was associated with Palo Verde. The other  l i n e ,  comprising 

some $15,312,000 and placed i n t o  service during June of 1984, connected APS's 

Yuma proper t ies  with t h e  rest of t h e  APS system. APS t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  t h i s  l ine  

w i l l  both increase the  r e l i a b i l i t y  of i t s  service t o  Yuma and decrease fuel  

c o s t s  f o r  a l l  i t s  customers.9 A t  present,  A P S  must run r e l a t i v e l y  inef f ic ien t  

o i l  u n i t s  i n  t h e  Y u m 2  area t o  assure adequate serv ice  s ince t h e r e  was 

i n s u f f i c i e n t  transmission capaci ty  between the  main APS serv ice  t e r r i t o r y  and 

Yuma. Moreover, APS vas a b l e  t o  build t h e  l i n e  i n  conjunction with several 

other  u t i l i t i e s ,  thus achieving fur ther  economies. APS has again objected t c  

the  removal of Plant Held f o r  Future Use, arguing t h a t  such a policy may 

8. As with operating income, a l l  f igures  a r e  stated on an ACC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  
basis .  
9. Fuel savings w i l l  be flowed back t o  A P S I S  customers through the  PPFAC. 

-1 2- Decision No. 



I . -  

1( 

1: 

1: 

1: 

1 

1 

2. 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 
I 2 

iscourage prudent investments 

a t  epayer 8 .  

We f ind  t h a t  APS should b 

by APS i n  property l a t e r  needed by i t s  

permitted t o  include both the 500 KV Yuma 

ransrnission l i n e  and the  Four Corners SO2 project  in i t s  rate base. The 

o m e r  was c lear ly  i n  service by the close '  of the hearings i n  t h i s  proceeding, 

'as not rwenue  producing, would provide cost  savings which would go d i r e c t l y  

o the ratepayer r a t h e r  than p a r t i a l l y  or wholely o f f s e t t i n g  the pro jec t ' s  

.spital cos ts ,  and w i l l  improve the  qua l i ty  of e l e c t r i c  service enjoyed by 

P S I S  Yuma customers. The SO2 project  may be considered a form of nonrevenue 

moducing CWIP. We bel ieve t h a t  strong public pol icy considerations support 

brompt ra te  base treatment f o r  pol lut ion control  equipment. It should be noted 

CWIP i n  r a t e  base :hat even those j u r i s d i c t i o n s  which generally do not permit 

:even i n  cases of f i n a n c i a l  need) make an exception f o r  

x o j e c t s .  This investment by A P S  i n  b e t t e r  a i r  q u a l i t y  is h 

pol lu t ion  control  

rdly ins igni f icant  

[$39,334,000). For APS t o  bear t h i s  investment without renumeration u n t i l  yet  

mother r a t e  appl ica t ion  has been heard, having already done so pr ior  t o  the  

e f fec t ive  da te  of t h i s  Decision, seems t o  us both u n f a i r  and possibly 

counterproductive should such a r e s u l t  discourage APS from making f u t u r e  

investment decisions of t h i s  kind. 

APS presents us with a close case with i t s  rwised o i l  inventory 

adjustment. However, we w i l l  continue t o  accept S t a f f ' s  f i g u r e  f o r  several  

reasons. F i r s t ,  while APS has shown t h a t  S t a f f ' s  methodology has produced 

allowances which are c l e a r l y  excessive f o r  one plant and c l e a r l y  inadequate f o r  

another, i t  has y e t  t o  show t h a t  the overal l  Staff  allowance for o i l  inventory 

i s  inadequate. Second, APS has a previous "track record" concerning excessive 

inventory leve ls  which does not  lead us t o  accord management i t s  usual degree 

of deference i n  t h i s  area. We note t h a t  APS has cont inual ly  reduced i t s  leve l  

of o i l  inventory over t h e  pas t  f e w  years. The incent ive  f o r  eff ic iency which 

-13- Decision No. 



1 

2 

z 
4 
F 

t 
I 
1 

t 

! 

1( 

1: 

1: 

1: 

11 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 
I 

I 2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

~ 

~ 2 

. .  
1 .  - _  . ,  

s embodied by S t a f f ' r  inventory allowances has apparently been effect ive.  Bow 

ar APS's o i l  inventory can be safe ly  reduced i s  e t i l l  i n  doubt. However, t h e  

e l a t i v e  abundance of both o i l  and gas, as w e l l  as APS's extensive 

nterconnections v i t h  other u t i l i t i e s  would a l l  seem t o  point t o  the 

i o s s i b i l i t y  of f u r t h e r  economies i n  t h i s  ar'ea. 

P l a n t  Held f o r  Future Use presents us  with no such problems. APS has not 

hown t h a t  any of t h e  property i n  question represents  a prudent investment and 

!ven i f  t h a t  were the  case, Arizona does not  follow t h a t  standard as vas 

tvident by our discussion i n  Decision No. 53761. We are not t o t a l l y  

insympathetic t o  A X ' S  pos i t ion  and bel ieve t h a t  t h e  inclusion of such land i n  

Aant accounts upon i ts  eventual u t i l i z a t i o n  a t  a market value higher than 

x i g i n a l  cost  may be a solution. However, t h a t  i s sue  need not be addressed 

i n t i 1  and i f  these parcels  become used and useful.  Although U S ' S  decis ion t o  

reac t iva te  the  West Phoenix Steam Plant i n  t h e  summer of 1985 would seem t o  

East some doubt on i t s  continuing c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  as P lan t  Held f o r  Future Use, 

we are not  incl ined t o  begin carving out exceptions t o  an otherwise simple and 

s t r a i g h t f  orward policy. In addi t ion,  West Phoenix's a c t i v a t i o n  would not have 

been necessary had P9-I not been delayed. By permit t ing i t s  inclusion i n  ra te  

base, ve would, i n  e f f e c t ,  be charging ratepayers  f o r  some of the  increased 

cost  a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  the  delay p r i o r  t o  determining APS's c u l p a b i l i t y  ( i f  any) 

f o r  such costs. . 
The above adjustments t o  S t a f f ' s  p o s i t i o n  increase OCRB by some 

$54,646,000. As can be eeen by Exhibit No. 31-BS, OCRB as of June 30, 1983, on 

a pro forma b a s i s  would be $1,701,666,000 p r i o r  t o  consideration of Palo Verde 

r e l a t e d  CWIP. ECRB would be increased by a similar amount t o  $3,096,050,000 

(pre-Palo Verde) . 
Palo Verde 

An incred ib le  amount of the  testimony as w e l l  as numerous ( t o  say the 

-1 4- Decision No. 5404 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

E 

s 
1c 

13 

1: 

12 

3 

l! 

It 

1' 

14 

l! 

21 

2: 

24 

2: 

2# 

2 

21 

2' 

2 

east) e x h i b i t s  were devoted t o  the  i ssue  of vhether or not acme port ion of 

a10 Verde should be included i n  ra te  base as CWIP. Host of t h a t  testimony and 

he grea t  majority of the exhib i t s  were based upon the  premise t h a t  i f  Palo 

erde were demonstrated t o  be an imprudently conceived and managed pro jec t  or 

hat a t  t h e  very least, mistakes had been made during i t s  long construction, it 

ould l o g i c a l l y  follow t h a t  E Palo Verde r e l a t e d  CWIP should be placed i n t o  

a te  base. That premise i s  not shared by t h e  majority of t h i s  Commission. 

That the o r i g i n a l  idea t o  bui ld  Palo Verde was, i n  some sense, imprudent 

e m s  doubtful given the  s t a t e  of then e x i s t i n g  knowledge. Whether Palo Verde 

511 prove t o  be imprudent with the  a i d  of "20/20" hindsight remains t o  be 

etermined by the course of f u t u r e  w e n t s .  There are s t i l l  f a r  too many 

rariables concerning the f i n a l  construction c o s t s  of Palo Verde, i t s  operating 

behavior, the cos ts  of coal  ( including possible  "acid ra in"  and s o l i d  waste 

lisposal cos ts ) ,  etc., t o  warrant the  hasty conclusions reached by some p a r t i e s  

berein. Of t h i s  we 

rere f u l l y  aware w e n  before being inundated by "CAR'S" and other such Nuclear 

legulatory Commission ("NRC") documents. After a l l ,  Palo Verde is being b u i l t  

>y human beings, not mistake-proof automata. Only a comprehensive and 

independent construct ion a u d i t  can assure u s  t h a t  Palo Verde's t o t a l  c o s t  i a  

reasonable, i. e., t h a t  instances  of good judgement and prudent management 

putweighed t h e  i n e v i t a b h  examples t o  t h e  contrary. Such an audi t  i s  being 

planned by t h i s  Commission a t  t h e  present time. In t h e  meantime, i t  i s  ouz 

respons ib i l i ty  t o  see t h a t  our own mistakes are not added t o  any made by MS. 

Certainly e r r o r s  were made i n  Palo Verde's construction. 

No witness has ser iously disputed the  Commission's observation t h a t  the 

inclusion of CWIP i n  r a t e  base saves ratepayers money over the l i f e  of thc 

included asset. Indeed, with the  $1.20 AFUDC reduction f o r  each $1.00 i n  CWI] 

cash earnings, t h e  f i n a n c i a l  deck i s  stacked i n  favor of t h e  ratepayer. 11 

Decision No. 53761, the  primary reason ci ted by the Commission f o r  r e j e c t i n g  1 

-1 5- Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

le 

19 

2.c 

21 

22 

2:! 

24 

25 

26 

27 

I 2E 

U-1345-83-155 

iimilar U S  CWIP proposal was the  poor overa l l  s t a t e  of t h e  U S  service 

: e r r i t o r y ' s  economy and the need f o r  a d e f e r r a l  of f u r t h e r  e l e c t r i c  r a t e  

increases, i f  a t  a l l  possible,  u n t i l  b e t t e r  economic times. Such reasoning can 

iardly be considered appl icable  today. The other  considerations discussed 

k i n g  t h e  course of t h a t  p r i o r  proceeding; and subsequently by members of t h i s  

b m i s s i o n ,  concerned the  possible  diminution of APS's construct ion incentives 

should CWIP be included, 8s vel1 as the  possible  b i a s  CWIP inclusion might 

create i n  support of large-ecale c a p i t a l  intensive construct ion projects .  I n  

response, the  amount of CWIP being discussed here in  is but  a small p a r t  of the 

t o t a l  project .  The 20% premium demanded by t h i s  Commission with reference t o  

Palo Verde CWIP comes d i r e c t l y  from the shareholders' f u t u r e  stream of earnings 

and provides a poverful incent ive f o r  management t o  complete PV-I. Moreover, 

fur ther  incent ives  a r e  planned i n  Phase I1 of t h i s  docket. APS has no f u t u r e  

plans for nuclear generating p lan ts ,  and even i t s  coal construct ion pro jec ts  

have not  been s t a r t e d  and l i e  f a r  i n t o  the  future.  It i s  extremely doubtful 

t h a t  anything we decide i n  t h i s  proceeding w i l l  have an appreciable e f f e c t  on 

long-term resource al locat ion.  On the  o ther  hand, it is an absolute  c e r t a i n t y  

t h a t  a decis ion t o  exclude CWIP would needlessly increase the  cos t  of an 

already expensive project.  

Various Intervenors here in  have r a i s e d  two (2) addi t iona l  arguments 

against  CWIP not d i s c h s e d  i n  Decision No. 53761. The f i rs t  i s  the 

" intergenerat ional  equity" argument. In t h i s  regard, it must be s a i d  t h a t  i f  

every generation demanded from society an exact match betveen burdens and 

benef i t s ,  i t  i s  doubtful t h a t  any pro jec t  of s ignif icance would ever be 

undertaken, s ince the project  vould have t o  be both completed and a l l  possible 

benef i t s  rea l ized  within the  remaining l i f e t i m e  of those responsible  f o r  i t s  

conception. Second, t h e  " intergenerat ional  equity" argument would make more 

sense i f  we were ta lk ing  about a plant  coming on l i n e  i n  the  yea t  2000 01: even 

-16- Decision No. 



I : . .  ' 

1 

2 

3 

4 

c 
L 

'i 

€ 

E 

1c 

13 

1: 

12 

14 

If 

1t 

1'; 

1( 

l! 

21 

2: 

2: 

2: 

21 

2! 

2t 

2'; 

2l 

U-1345-33-155 

' ive (5) pears hence. PV-I i s  l i t t l e  over a year from completion. Again we 

Ire faced with a very small, i f  any, "inequity" versus a very large increase i n  

:o ta l  p ro jec t  cost  f o r  a l l  ratepayers. The f i n a l  argument i s  t h a t  some 

.atepayers simply can not afford any addi t iona l  e l e c t r i c  ra te  increases. The 

a a b i l i t g  of some members of society t o  pay f o r  w e n  bas ic  levels  of e l e c t r i c  

iervice i s  not a t r i v i a l  matter. However, it would seem t h a t  postponing a 

smaller increase today i n  favor of an even la rger  one tomorrow w i l l  do such 

individuals l i t t l e  good. 

Both Staff  and APS have supported inclusion of various leve ls  of CWIP. 

V S  o r i g i n a l l y  sought $425,000,000 while Staff  argued t h a t  only $325,000,000 

vas necessary t o  achieve s a t i s f a c t o r y  cash flow c r i t e r i a .  This i s  our f i r s t  

lecis ion allowing permanent Palo Verde CWIP i n  t h e  r a t e  base. We do i t  f o r  tvo 

reasons. F i r s t ,  t o  preserve US'S f i n a n c i a l  v i a b i l i t y ;  second, and equally 

important, i t  w i l l  encourage optimal pr ic ing  of baseload f a c i l i t i e s .  Since we 

look forward t o  the development of more sophis t icated and e f f e c t i v e  pr ic ing  and 

incent ive mechanisms i n  Phase I1 and other  upcoming cases, the allowance of 

CWIP i n  t h i s  case should not be deemed t o  be a precedent f o r  any p r i n c i p l e  of 

general CWIP allowance. i n  ra te  base. Horeover, and contrary t o  both APS and 

the  S t a f f ,  we  believe t h a t  an amount of $260,000,000 of CWIP w i l l  be s u f f i c i e n t  

t o  achieve present s a t i s f a c t o r y  cash flow c r i t e r i a .  . 
Rate Base Summary 

The addi t ion of $260,000,000 i n  CWIP t o  t h  OCRB and RCRB f i g u r  

previously c i t e d  produces a t o t a l  OCRB of $1,961,666,000 and a t o t a l  RCRB of 

$3,356,050,000 f o r  the TY. The Commission has t r a d i t i o n a l l y  weighted OCRB and 

BCRB ' 'SO/%'' i n  the determination of " f a i r  value." No par ty  has suggested a 

d i f f e r e n t  procedure, and we can f i n d  no r a t i o n a l e  i n  t h i s  record which would 

support any change from our previous posit ion.  

" f a i r  value" of APSIS r a t e  base t o  be $2,658,858,000. 

Consequently, we w i l l  f ind  the 



. .  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1C 

11 

12 

12 

14 

15 

1 E  

17 

1€ 

1: 

25 

21 

22 

2: 

24 

2: 

2E 

25 

2E 

_r. . 

- .  _ -  
0-1345-83-1 55 

RATE OF RETURN 

As has been r t a t e d  on numerous occasions, the  s t a r t i n g  poin t  of any 

*a t iona l  r a t e  of r e t u r n  ana lys i s  must  be the cost  of cap i t a l .  This, i n  turn, 

.s a func t ion  of t he  cos t  of t he  individual components u t i l i z e d  i n  APS's 

: ap i t a l  s t ruc ture .  In t h i s  proceeding, a l l  the  expert  witnesses  have adopted 

IPS'S a c t u a l  corporate  c a p i t a l  s t ructure .  December 31, 1983, was selected by 

Staff as representa t ive  of U S  during the  period under examination, and we find 

io evidence which would d i spu te  S t a f f ' s  determination. 

Cost of Lonn-Term Debt and Preferred Stock 

As can be seen by both Exhibi t  No. 29-S and Exhibit  No. 1, t h e  embedded 

:ost of prefer red  s tock as of December 31, 1983, was 9.94%. There was some 

iisagreement between S t a f f ' s  estimation of long-term debt c o s t s  (10.80%) and 

that of A P S  (11.23%). This discrepancy exis ted because of A P S I S  use of 

estimated debt cos t s  and S t a f f ' s  inclusion on a pro forma b a s i s  of some 

re l a t ive ly  low cost  po l lu t ion  cont ro l  debt issued during 1984. A P S  has not 

taken exception of S t a f f ' s  adjustment i n  i t s  r e b u t t a l  testimony, and we w i l l  

accept t h e  lower f i g u r e  f o r  purposes of determining a f a i r  ra te  of return.  It 

should be s imi la r ly  noted t h a t  Staff  disregarded the  i n s i g n i f i c a n t  amount of 

short-term debt (less than 2%) outstanding a t  the  end of 1983. Both the  cost  

and amount of short-term debt  used by APS are q u i t e  v o l a t i l e ,  and the  

exclusionof such debt is\  cons i s t en t  with our previous d iscuss ion  of t h i s  issue 

i n  Decision No. 53761. 

Cost of Common Eauitv 

There were numerous witnesses  on the subject  of common equi ty  cost.1° 

10. Although presented with t h e  other  r a t e  of r e tu rn  witnesses,  D r .  Badaway of 
the Shareholders' Association, and Xr. Copeland f o r  t h e  Coal i t ion for  
Responsible Energy Education were, i n  r e a l i t y ,  r a t e  base witnesses  addressing 
the CWIP issue.  Both had a c t u a l l y  accepted U S ' S  f i g u r e  of 17.50% f o r  purposes 
of t h e i r  analyses. 

-1 8- Decision No. 3-da/ 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

12 

14 

15 

1E 

1'; 

1 E  

1: 

21 

21 

2: 

21 

21 

2! 

2t 

2': 

21 

,- 

, .. .. . ~ 

0-1345-83-1 55 

t one (1) end of the range, S t a f f ' s  and APS's experts  recommended re turns  of 

7.50% and 17-18%. APS had or ig ina l ly  requested a r e t u r n  of 17% i n  t h i s  

roceeding, and i t s  l a t e s t  f i l i n g  i n  Exhibit No. 1 r e f l e c t s  an equity cost  of 

7.50%. On the other hand, RUCO and various other  Intervenors  have presented 

x p e r t s  supporting cost  estimates of between approximately 13% and 15.6%. Host 

l s o  indicated t h a t  t h e  Commission's inclusion of CWIP would serve t o  lower 

h e i r  estimates of c a p i t a l  costs .  Dr.  Trout of S t a f f  attempted t o  quantify the 

bffect as approximately 20 b a s i s  points ,  while Mr. Parcel1 f o r  the Department 

tf the  Navy put the "CWIP e f f e c t "  i n  the range of 50-60 b a s i s  points. 

A l l  of t h e  witnesses u t i l i z e d  market measures f o r  determining cost  of 

:omon equi ty ,  although Mr. P a r c e l l  and D r .  Smith a l s o  studied so ca l led  

:omparable earnings, and var ious other  experts  performed types of "risk 

,remiurn" analyses wherein cos t  of common equity was related t o  the current cost  

t .  . i n t e r e s t  rate) of c e r t a i n  types of debt instruments. The differences among 

:hese witnesses largely arise from the s e l e c t i o n  of d a t a  f o r  t h e i r  respective 

studies. Those witnesses who attempted t o  d i r e c t l y  gauge fu ture  growth 

s p e c t a t i o n s ,  whether by d i r e c t  inquiry or by r e s o r t  t o  popular f inanc ia l  

?ubl ica t ions  having supposed influence with t h e  investor ,  tended t o  come up 

pi th  high growth estimates, and consequently, high r e t u r n s  given the  r e l a t i v e  

agreement as t o  U S ' S  present  dividend yield.  On the  o ther  hand, witnesses whc 

concentrated on recent ' h i s t o r i c a l  r e s u l t s  concluded t h a t  t h e r e  was l i t t l f  

growth p o t e n t i a l  f o r  APS. 

W e  bel ieve t h a t  t h e  ra te  of re turn  witnesses have managed t o  be a t  the 

same time both wrong and r i g h t  about growth. It i s  t r u e  US'S recent 

performance with regard t o  earnings and book value growth has been poor. Thir 

r e f l e c t s  the s t r a i n  of Palo Verde construction combined with a r e l a t i v e l y  higl 

r a t e  of dividend growth and numerous issuances of common stock below boo1 

value. For the short-term, l i t t l e  improvement i s  t o  be expected i n  earnings, 

-1 9- Decision No. rd!# 



1 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

12 

1: 

14 

1: 

24 I 

2: 

..-- 

. -  . .  
. .  - .. 

U-1345-83-1 S5 

- \  

but t he  book value growth f i g u r e  should acce le ra t e  due t o  reduced common stock 

Lssuances and e slowing down i n  t h e  r a t e  of dividend growth now t h a t  BPS has 

ichieved a payout r a t i o  cons i s t en t  with industry norms. After  completion of 

?alo Verde, A P S  should resume i t s  p r c P a l o  Verde p a t t e r n  of high growth i n  

sarnings per  share. Since each of the experts  has focused on e i t h e r  negative 

3hort-term phenomena or more pos i t i ve  long-term expectat ions t o  the  exclusion 

,f t he  o ther ,  they have cons is ten t ly  overstated o r  understated the  cost  of 

:ommon equity appropr ia te  f o r  these  proceedings. 

The one (1) f a c t  t h a t  a l l  witnesses agreed upon was t h a t  c a p i t a l  cos ts  f o r  

common equi ty  have increased s ince  the  issuance of Decision No. 53761. There 

is a l s o  more or less universa l  acknowledgement t h a t  t he  inc lus ion  of CWIP 

provides a counterforce t o  the  upward trend of the  c a p i t a l  markets. It i s  our 

judgement t h a t  these  f a c t o r s  have roughly cancelled each other  out,  and so we 

w i l l  simply a f f i rm our f ind ing  of 16.15% as s e t  f o r t h  i n  Decision No. S3761.11 

APS Cost of Capi ta l  Summarv 

Capi ta l  Item X of Total  LT CaDital Unit Cost Weighted Cost 

Long-term debt 47 . 402 10.80X 5.12% 
Preferred Stock 11.80 9.94 1.17 
Common Equity 40.80 16.15 ' 6.59 

TOTAL 100.00% Nf A 12.88% 

The cos t  of c a p i t a l  alone require6 a r e t u r n  on A X ' S  " f a i r  value" r a t e  

base of no less than 9.5m i f  APS i s  t o  be permitted an opportunity t o  recover 

11. I n  Decision No. 53761, we were determining a composite cos t  of common 
equity f o r  a combination e l e c t r i c  and gas u t i l i t y .  It i s  general ly  conceded 
t h a t  APS's gas operat ions were less responsible  f o r  BPS's f inanc ia l  problems 
than the e l e c t r i c  operations.  See Decision No. 53909. The d i v e s t i t u r e  of the 
gas business,  although c l e a r l y  a short-term plus  because of the  cash due fron 
the  sa l e ,  may have long-term e f f e c t s  not f u l l y  r e f l e c t e d  i n  t h e  market dats 
used by t h e  expert  v i t n e s s e s  herein.  

-20- Decision No. 5 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

I:! 
14 

1 E  

1E 

17 

1 E  

1s 

2.c 

21 

22 

2; 

24 

2: 

2c 

2; 

2t 

P-1345-83-155 

.ts t o t a l  cos t  of providing e l e c t r i c  r e rv i ce ,  including c a p i t a l  Costs. 

Llthough some witnesses  have argued t h a t  APS should receive less than i t s  

kctual cos t s  because of a l l ega t ions  concerning Palo Verde, we continue t o  view 

:his matter as a r a t e  base i s sue  and vi11 t r e a t  i t  accordingly. 

AUTEORIZED INCREASE 

Hult iplying t h e  9.50% r a t e  of r e tu rn  found t o  be reasonable by APS's " f a i r  

ralue" r a t e  base produces required operat ing income of $252,592,000 fo r  

s l e c t r i c  operations.  This is $32,671,000 more than vas  produced by APS's 

rdjusted TY. As vas alluded t o  earlier, A P S  has modified i t s  o r ig ina l  BCF t o  

r e f l ec t  t he  extension of Arizona's "temporary" sales t ax  surcharge. So 

nodified, t h e  RCF of 2.0897 produces a required increase  i n  TY operating 

revenues of $68,273,000 o r  8.25%. Of t h i s  t o t a l ,  i t  should be remembered t h a t  

Borne $55,363,000 (6 .70%) was previously authorized by Decision No. 53909 , and 

tha t  the incremental increase  i s  less than 1.5090%. 

RATE DESIGN 

APS'S r a t e  design incorporates  two (2) d i s t i n c t  concepts. Specif ic  r a t e  

increases  were proposed f o r  connect and reconnect se rv ices ,  dusk t o  dawn 

l igh t ing ,  and var ious  miscellaneous items. These la t ter  increases  vere based 

upon the  higher cos t  of providing such spec ia l ized  services and account f o r  

some $2,199,000 of t h e  authorized r a t e  increase.  The bulk of t h e  remaining 

revenue requirement i s  k a l i z e d  by a modified "across t h e  board" increase on 

the  base (non-fuel) por t ion  of e l e c t r i c  r a t e s .  This general  p r inc ip le  i s  

modified because strict appl ica t ion  of t h e  methodology fo l l a red  i n  Decision 

No.53671 would not  produce s u f f i c i e n t  revenues from the  i r r i g a t i o n  c lass .  APS 

therefore  r a i s e d  i r r i g a t i o n  r a t e s  by the  same percentage a s  i t s  r e s iden t i a l  

customers. Another v a r i a t i o n  vas  with re ference  t o  the  s t r e e t  l i gh t ing  r a t e  

schedule. APSIS proposed increase f o r  t h a t  class of s e rv i ce  was i n  accordance 

with t h e  Commission's previous d i rec t ion  i n  Decision No. 53615 (June 27, 

-21- Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

21 

22 

22 

24 

2: 

2t 

27 

2E 

. -  U-1345-83-155 

1983). Fina l ly ,  U S  n o t i f i e d  seven (7) contract  r a t e  customers of proposed 

increases i n  accordance v i t h  provisions i n  t h e i r  respect ive contracts. 

Except f o r  changing the  general  l eve l  of each t a r i f f  component, APS did 

lot  s i g n i f i c a n t l y  r e s t r u c t u r e  any of i t s  e l e c t r i c  rates v i t h  t h e  notable 

exception of Rate 32 (General Service). ' U S  made several  changes t o  Rate 32 

throughout the  course of t h i s  proceeding, but i t s  f i n a l  proposal vas embodied 

in Exhibit No. 1 2 4 .  APS a l s o  capped t h e  r e s i d e n t i a l  and general  se rv ice  

customer charge a t  $12.50 v i t h  any remaining increase a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  those 

schedules being r e f l e c t e d  i n  the  kwh rate .  

APS has submitted a separate  proposal t o  vintage r a t e s  according t o  a 

customer's cont r ibu t ion  t o  CWIP r e l a t e d  charges. This vas an attempt t o  

p a r t i a l l y  address the  intergenerat ional  equi ty  argument ra ised by several  

Intervenors with regard t o  CWLP. Although t h a t  argument has been previously 

re jec ted  in the  RATE BASE port ion of t h i s  Decision, there  a r e  other reasons f o r  

not adopting t h i s  suggestion, as w i l l  be discussed hereinaf ter .  

A P S  has presented both embedded and marginal cos t  s tudies  which general ly  

support i t s  method of spreading any increase authorized by t h i s  proceeding. By 

support, ve mean t h a t  t h i s  methodology moves each r a t e  schedule c loser  t o  i t s  

calculated cos t  of se rv ice  ("COS"). The embedded COS study u t i l i z e s  t h e  4-CP 

method previously adopted f o r  purposes of j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  a l locat ions.  The 

marginal COS study em$loys a "peaker" methodology developed by National 

Economic Research Associates ("NERA"), and sometimes re fer red  t o  as the  NERA 

method. 

A l l  p a r t i e s ,  with exception of the Center f o r  Law in the  Public I n t e r e s t  

("Center"), supported the  bas ic  t h r u s t  of APS's COS s tudies ,  although they d i d  

c r i t i c i z e  what they regarded as spec i f ic  shortcomings i n  A P S I S  analysis.  

Spec i f ica l ly ,  they noted t h a t  the data  set used f o r  COS purposes did not match 

t h a t  used f o r  revenue requirements. Line losses  were not shown by r a t€  

-22- Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 
e 
& 

6 

'i 

E 

E 

1( 

13 

1: 

1: 

11 

l! 

1f 

I' 

11 

l! 

2! 

2: 

21 

2: 

2d 

2' 

21 

2' 

2 

U-1345-83-155 
- 

- _  

chedule, and no voltage d i s t i n c t i o n s  vere incorporated i n t o  the  PPFAC portion 

If rate design. U S  l ikewise f a i l e d  t o  show i t s  r a t e  of r e t u r n  by r a t e  

rchedule under i t s  proposed rates and d i d  not separately a l l o c a t e  wheeling 

:osts as i s  present ly  required by FERC. The 4-CP method was a l s o  inconsis tent  

rith U S ' S  use of f i v e  ( 5 )  months f o r  purposes of b i l l i n g  demand charges and 

:he 80% ( s ing le  month) demand ratchet .  F i n a l l y ,  i t  was suggested by several  

lxpert witnesses t h a t  the 4-CP method should be reconsidered a f t e r  PV-I has 

Been placed i n t o  service because of i t s  dramatic e f fec t  upon the configuration 

)f system costs.  Each of these  c r i t i c i s m s  seems, i n  la rge  p a r t ,  t o  be val id ,  

md APS should attempt t o  incorporate as many of these changes a s  i s  possible  

in f u t u r e  studies.  Although S t a f f ' s  ana lys i s  shows t h a t  a t  the present t h e ,  

sse of another embedded cost  methodology such as "average and excess" does not 

s ign i f icant ly  a f f e c t  the f i n a l  resul t ,  t h i s  may no longer be t r u e  a f t e r  PV-I 

comes on l i n e .  Consequently, w e  w i l l  r e q u i r e  A P S  t o  provide COS analyses based 

Dn both 4-CP and "average and excess" aethodologies.12 ( I n  the a l t e r n a t i v e ,  

APS may s u b s t i t u t e  a 12-CP study f o r  one based on "average and excess.") 

Crit icisms aside,  however, it is not c l e a r  t o  t h e  Commission t h a t  APS's s tudies  

a r e  so f lawed as t o  negate t h e i r  conclusion t h a t  the modified "across the 

board'' rate spread represents  continued progress toward COS based rates. While 

some p a r t i e s  have argued t h a t  APS has not  moved far and f a s t  enough i n  t h i s  

regard, we a r e  persuadzd by S t a f f ' s  and t h e  Center's witnesses t h a t  some 

caution should be exercised i n  attempting t o  precisely mirror COS s t u d i e s  which 

12. While t h e r e  would be some comfort i n  adopting the  same methodology for  
both j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  separations and COS as i s  presently used a t  FERC, ve do not 
view t h i s  as an absolute  necessity.  US'S contention t h a t  it would under or 
over recover i t s  t o t a l  c o s t s  i f  d i f f e r i n g  methods are adopted assumes 8 
symmetry betweeen s t a t e  and federal proceedings which simply does not  exist. 
Moreover, the  overwhelming majori ty  of US'S business is  under the Commission's 
ju r i sd ic t ion .  To adopt an a l l o c a t i o n  methodology which we f ind  inappropriate 
merely because FERC has used it  is  c lear ly  a case of t h e  t a i l  wagging t h e  dog. 

-23- Decision No. 3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

F 
L 

E 
r 1 

E 

E 

1( 

11 

1; 

1: 

3 

l! 

1f 

1' 

11 

11 

2! 

2: 

2; 

2: 

24 

2' 

21 

2' 

2 

U-134583-155 

lo not f u l l y  and perhaps properly r e f l e c t  Palo Verde. In sum, we w i l l  adopt 

P S ' s  proposal f o r  a modified "across the  board" rpread of revenues.13 

As t o  s p e c i f i c  r a t e  echedules, we are i n  agreement with those witnesses 

rho advocated t h a t  Rate 32 be disaggregated i n t o  m a l l ,  medium, and large 

:ategories. For small and medium customers, a seasonal demand and energy 

:harge should replace the e x i e t i n g  demand r a t c h e t  mechanism. The compromise 

rersion of Rate 32 contained i n  Exhibit No. 1 2 4  should be adopted on an 

interim b a s i s ,  adjusted,  of course, f o r  t h e  l e s s e r  revenue increase and higher 

~ustomer charge authorized herein. Furthermore, umetered  usage should be 

separated from the general eerv ice  t a r i f f  and placed on a separa te  rate based 

upon connected kw load and r e f l e c t i n g ,  where appropriate,  time of use 

considerations. F ina l ly ,  w e  are convinced by the evidence presented t h a t  the 

basic r e s i d e n t i a l  customer (service)  charge is, i f  anything, too high. 

Likewise, ex is t ing  serv ice  charges f o r  r a t e  schedules 32 and 38 appear too 

low. Consequently, we w i l l  f r e e z e  the  r e s i d e n t i a l  service charge f o r  r a t €  

schedules E-10, EC-1, and E-12.14 Any revenue increase a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  thosc 

schedules should r e f l e c t  a proportionate increase i n  a l l  kwh charges. APS'z 

remaining customer charges w i l l  be approved as proposed by the  company with thc 

a d d i t i o n a l  revenue requirement spread t o  a l l  other  port ions of these t a r i f f s  01 

an equal percentage basis.  

We vi11 a lso  reject '  U S ' S  vintage ra te  proposal. Dr. Wilson, tes t i fyin1 

on behalf of RDCO, described t h i s  concept as tantamount t o  grant ing "squatter'r 

r i g h t s "  t o  c e r t a i n  customers. Since r a t e s  would be vintaged by serv ice  

13. This "across the  board" r a t e  spread i s ,  of course, a f t e r  implementation ol 
APS's s p e c i f i c  Step I ra te  proposals for  s t r e e t  l igh t ing ,  connect and reconnecl 
charges, dusk t o  dawn l i g h t i n g ,  other  miscellaneous charges, and contract  rat1 
increases.  

14. A t  t h e  current inter im levels .  

-24- Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

9 

1c 

11 

l i  

i 2: 

2: 

24 

I 21 

2( 

2' 

U-1345-834 55 

- -.. 

location, there  i s  no assurance t h a t  wen t h i s  massive increase i n  t a r i f f  

:omplexity vi11 produce any more equity by the prec ise  matching of burdens v i t h  

Penef its. 

HISCELLANEOUS 

In Decision No. 53909, t h e  Commission required t h a t  APS forego $1.20 i n  

4FUDC earnings f o r  each $1.00 i n  cash earnings granted by reason of tha t  

Decision. A t  t h a t  t h e ,  it was not s p e c i f i c a l l y  contemplated t h a t  such a 

"premium" would necessar i ly  be demanded i n  the  context of a permanent ra t r  

Bpplication. However, APS i t s e l f  has conceded t h a t  t h i s  20% "premium" f o r  cas1 

earnings over AFUDC earnings i s  not unreasonable and serves as a powerful 

incent ive t o  complete PV-I as quickly as possible. Were APSIS net  MUD( 

accrual r a t e  equal t o  t h e  a f t e r  t a x  cost  of c a p i t a l  as determined herein, vt 

could simply order U S  t o  cease accruals of U U D C  on $312,000,000 of PV-I CUI1 

i n  exchange for  including $260,000,000 of such CWIP i n  i t s  " f a i r  value" ratc 

base. Unfortunately, t h e  AFUDC r a t e ,  although i n  p a r t  determined by thc 

Commission's cost  of c a p i t a l  allowance, i s  seldom if wer exactly equal tc 

APS's e f f e c t i v e  o r i g i n a l  c o s t  return.  In addi t ion,  t h e  AFUDC rate can br 

changed over time.15 We vi11 therefore  simply i n s t r u c t  APS t o  continue ti 

credi t  PV-I AFUDC by $1.20 f o r  each $1.00 i n  earnings derived from ou 

inclusion of CWIP i n  "fair value" r a t e  base. To i n s u r e  t h a t  APS ha 

appropriately calculated.  t h i s  amount, APS s h a l l  be required t o  f i l e  month1 

repor t s  v i t h  the Commission's S ta f f  de ta i l ing  how the aforementioned c r e d i t  ha 

been determined and applied. 

On Hatch 1 9 ,  1984, RUCO f i l e d  a s e r i e s  of Motions v i t h  t h e  Commission, 

15. MUDC accrual rates are general ly  determined by FERC using a more OT le8 
standardized formula. Although t h e  Commission could s p e c i f i c a l l y  require  tha 
a d i f f e r e n t  rate be used f o r  ACC j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  purposes, t h i s  has not been t h  
Commission's policy. 

-25- Decision No. 9 



4 

6 

7 

9 

11 

1: 

1: 

2s 

24 

2r 

U-1345-83-155 

.wo (2) of which remain outstanding a t  t h i s  time. The f i r s t  i s  a request tha t  

IPS pay Intervenors '  and S t a f f ' s  expenses through Hatch 9, 1984, the date vhen 

9s withdrew Steps 111, I V  and V of t h e i r  o r i g i n a l  ra te  Application. The 

iecond Hotion seeks t h a t  the  Commission authorize a construct ion audi t  of Palo 

rerde. To t h a t  end, RUCO has attached t o  i t s  Motion a proposal f o r  such an 

iudit. 

The Commission has long supported the idea of a construct ion audi t  which 

sould conclusively determine how much of the  Palo Verde project ,  including 

?V-I ,  should ul t imately be permitted i n  APS's r a t e  base and thereaf ter  charged 

to i t s  customers. Such an a u d i t ,  by i ts  very nature ,  can not  be meaningfully 

indertaken u n t i l  t h e  pro jec t  i s  subs tan t ia l ly  complete. Subsequent t o  the 

issuance of Decision No. 53761, the Commission contacted the  regulatory 

commissions of Cal i fornia ,  Texas, and New Mexico. Each of these s t a t e s  

regulates  a member or members of the Palo Verde consortium. The purpose (among 

others) f o r  these contacts  vas t o  formulate plans f o r  a j o i n t  constructior 

audi t  of Palo Verde. Various s t a f f  members f o r  these  respect ive bodies have 

been working f o r  months on t h i s  eubject. A decis ion t o  proceed with t h i s  audit 

was issued i n  San Francisco on September 21, 1984, and approved by the f u l l  

Commission on September 26, 1984. We view t h i s  approach t o  be superior t o  thc 

RUCO plan, but should t h i s  Commission and i t s  sister regula tory  agencies not bc 

ab le  t o  agree on a commzn a u d i t  plan, ve w i l l  then consider u n i l a t e r a l  actio1 

of the  type suggested i n  RUCO's  Hotion. However, a t  t h e  present time, RUCO'r 

notion w i l l  be denied. 

The Commission has held on several  previous occasions t h a t  a genera: 

reference i n  i t s  Rules of Prac t ice  t o  the Arizona R u l e s  of C i v i l  Procedure doel 

not se rve  t o  expand t h e  substant ive powers of the Commission. The power tc 

award c o s t s  and at torneys '  f e e s  i s  an inherent j u d i c i a l  power which can only b 

c.onferred upon another branch of government (such as t h e  Commission) b 

Decision No. -26- 



. .  
.. . ' 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

e 
9 

1c 

11 

12 

12 

14 

15 

1 E  

15 

1€ 

15 

2.c 

21 

2: 

2: 

24  

25 

26 

27 

28 

U-1345-83-155 

__ 

Bpecific l e g i s l a t i v e  o r  cons t i t u t iona l  enactment. Therefore, RUCO's Hotion fo r  

:oats and a t torneys '  fees w i l l  be denied. 

* * * * * * * * * * 
Having considered the  e n t i r e  record herein and being f u l l y  advised i n  the 

premises, the  Commission f inds, concludes and orders  t ha t :  

FINDINGS OF FACT - 
1. APS i s  an Arizona corporation engaged i n  providing e l e c t r i c  se rv ice  

t o  the  general  publ ic  v i t h i n  port ions of Arizona pursuant t o  authori ty  granted 

by t h i s  Commission. 

2. On Ju ly  5 ,  1983, APS f i l e d  an Application v i t h  the  Commission 

wherein i t  requested an increase  in i t s  r a t e s  and charges f o r  e l e c t r i c  service. 

3. In accordance with A.C.B.R. Rl4-3-101, Rate Case Procedural Order6 

were issued by the  Commission on Ju ly  19 and November 7 ,  1983, and January 20, 

1984. 

4. Pursuant t o  sa id  Rate Case Procedural Orders, as amended, Notice of 

the  Application and t h e  scheduled hearing da te  thereon was published i n  

newspapers of general  c i r c u l a t i o n  throughout U S ' S  serv ice  t e r r i t o r y  and vas  

mailed t o  each of APS's customers by F i r s t  Class  U.S. Hail. 

5.  Subsequent t o  sa id  Notice, publ ic  hearings on t h e  Application were 

held i n  Phoenix, Arizona, on t h e  dates  indicated hereinabove. 

6 .  On March 9,  i984, APS vithdrew Steps 111, IV and V of i t s  o r ig ina l  

Application. 

7. On Apri l  26, 1984, the  Commission d ismissed  Step I1 of the  

Application, but l a t e r  reversed t h a t  Decision i n  Decision No. 54025. 

0 . .  

. . .  

. . .  

-27- Decision No. 3-42 4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

1Z 

14 

15 

1 E  

1'; 

1E 

l< 

2.( 

21 

2: 

2: 

2L 

2: 

2f 

2': 

21 

U-134583-155 

8. Decision No. 54025 indicated t h a t  Step XI ( there in  denominated as 

'Phase 11") would be addressed i n  a separate hearing and order,  w i t h  said 

rearing t o  begin on October 9, 1984. 

9. In Decision No. 54056, the Commission separately approved an 

.ncrease i n  gas r a t e s  for  APS, thus removing another port ion of the or iginal  

Lpplication from any fur ther  consideration herein. 

10. APS's adjusted e l e c t r i c  operating revenues, expenses and TY 

>perating income a r e  $827,660,000; $607,739,000; and, $219,921,000, 

respect ively. 

11. 

12. 

13. U S ' S  " f a i r  value" r a t e  base i s  $2,658,858,000 fo r  e l e c t r i c  

mS'8 OCRB i s  $1,961,666,000 fo r  e l e c t r i c  operations. 

APS's BCRB i s  $3,356,050,000 f o r  e l e c t r i c  operations. 

Dperations. 

14. A reasonable r a t e  of re turn  on APS's " f a i r  value" r a t e  base i s  not 

l e s s  than 9.50%. 

15. E l e c t r i c  operating income of $252,592,000 i s  necessary t o  produce a 

9.50% r a t e  of r e tu rn  on t ha t  portion of APSIS " f a i r  value" r a t e  base devoted t o  

e l e c t r i c  service.  

16. E l e c t r i c  operating revenues f o r  the  T$ ( p r i o r  t o  the in te r in  

increase authorized by Decision No. 53909) must be increased by $68,273,000 t o  

produce the  required ope?ating income, said increase t o  be inclusive of excise 

( sa les )  and other  "add on" taxes. 

. . e  

. . .  
0 . 0  

0 . .  

-28- Decision No. 5 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

12 

14 

15 

1E 

17 

1 E  

15 

2s 

21 

22 

22 

24 

2: 

2E 

27 

2E 

0-1345-83-1 55 - - 

. .. 

17. US'S propoeed increase of $122,115,000 would produce an excessive 

:ate of re turn  on the  port ion of APS'B " f a i r  value" rate base devoted t o  

2 l e c t r i c  service. 

18. The increase required f o r  e l e c t r i c  service per ta ins  so le ly  t o  

ion-f u e l  co s t s. 

19. The modified "across t h e  board" methodology proposed by APS w i l l  

Serve t o  move rates c loser  t o  COS. 

20 APSIS proposed increases  f o r  s t r e e t  l igh t ing ,  dusk t o  dawn l igh t ing ,  

:onnect and reconnect charges, miscellaneous charges, and contract  

r a t e s  have not been s p e c i f i c a l l y  opposed by any party herein and follow general  

:OS principles .  

22. The changes i n  APSIS proposed rates and charges set  f o r t h  at  pages 

21-25 of t h i s  Decision a r e  l ikewise consis tent  with COS principles.  

23. Cash earnings on CWIP a r e  more valuable t o  BPS a t  t h i s  time than 

would be a corresponding amount of FUDC earnings. 

CONCLUSIONS OF L A W  

1. APS i s  a public service corporation v i t h i  ing 

of t h e  Arizona Const i tut ion and A.B.S. Sections 40-250 and 40-251. 

the me f A r t i c l e  XT 

2. The Commission has j u r i s d i c t i o n  over APS and of t h e  subject  matter 

of t h e  Application. 

3. Notice of APS's Application and proposed t a r i f f s  was given i n  the 

manner prescribed by law. 

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  
w . .  

. . .  

-29- Decision No. 3-4>04 



3 

4 

5 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

1: 

1 E  

1 E  

1; 

2.c 

21 

2: 

2; 

21 

2: 

2t 

2: 

U-1345-83-15s 

-- . 

4. ' A P S  should be authorized t o  f i l e  rev ioed  t a r i f f s  f o r  e l e c t r i c  

,ervice cons is ten t  v i t h  Findings of Fact loa. 19-22, hereinabove, and our 

l iscussion of RATE DESIGN a t  pages 21-25 of t h i s  Decision. 

5.  A P S  should continue t o  o f f s e t . i t s  AFUDC earnings by i t s  cash 

!arnings on CWIP using a r a t i o  of 1.2 t o  1.0. 

6.  The two (2) outstanding Hotions of RUCO f i l e d  on a r c h  19 ,  1984, 

Ihould be denied. 

7. The inter im rate increase authorized by Decision No. 53909 should be 

:onfirmed and any refund obl iga t ion  of bps thereunder discharged. 

ORDER - 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED t h a t  Arizona Public Service Company be, and the 

Bame i s  hereby authorized and directed t o  f i l e  a revised schedule of r a t e s  and 

charges f o r  e l e c t r i c  se rv ice  i n  accordance v i t h  the discussion, Findings, ani 

Conclusions of the  Commission, hereinabove. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED t h a t  s a i d  amended schedule of rates and charges 

s h a l l  be e f f e c t i v e  f o r  a l l  service rendered on and a f t e r  the  d a t e  of f i l i n g .  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED t h a t  Arizona Public Service Company s h a l l  no t i f :  

each of i t s  e l e c t r i c  customers of the increased rates authorized herein b: 

means of an i n s e r t  in eaid customer's next regular ly  scheduled b i l l i n g .  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED t h a t  Arizona Public Service Company s h a l l  credi t  itl 

AFUDC accrua ls  on PV-I -by an amount equal t o  $1.20 f o r  each $1.00 i n  cas' 

earnings permitted herein on PV-I r e l a t e d  CWIP expenditures. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED t h a t  Arizona Public Service Company s h a l l  submit 

. . .  

. . .  

-3 0- Decision No. 5 - 5 4 4  



. 

i 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

2.0 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

_.- - 
, : .. -. . _  

__c- 

,. 

U-1345-83-155 

monthly reports to the Commission's Utilities Division Staff vherein the amount 

of the above credit is calculated and applied to the appropriate construction 

account, the first of said reports to be due no later than November 1, 1984. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Hotions of the Residential Utility Consumer 

Office requesting costs and attorneys' feQs, and seeking a construction audit 

of Palo Verde in the form attached thereto, shall be denied. 

IT IS PDBTEER ORDERED that the interim rates and charges authorized by 

Decision No. 53909 are hereby confirmed and any potential refund obligation of 

Arizona Public Service Company established therein is hereby discharged. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall be effective upon entry. 

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

CHAIR" 

zona Corporation 
Commission, have hereunto set my hand and caused the 

Executive Secretary 

-31- Decision No. 3 - 4 &  


